Melissa Sanchez

From: David Hyams <financial_perspectives@hotmail.com>
Sent: Thursday, January 4, 2024 8:35 AM

To: Melissa Sanchez

Subject: Fw: Measure J - Dec 2023 Meeting - Budget Documents
Attachments: Page 1.jpg; Page 2.jpg; Page 3.jpg; Page 4.jpg

NOTICE: This message originated outside of The City of Palm Springs -- DO NOT CLICK on links or open attachments unless you are
sure the content is safe.

Melissa,

Please forward this email to the Measure J Commissioners and include as Public Testimony for the
upcoming Jan 2024 meeting.

Please confirm via email when this has been done.

Thank you,

David

Measure J Commissioners
Commissioners,

| have alerted the Finance Director to numerous data integrity issues with the latest Measure J Budget
spreadsheets posted on the City website (see details below and attached). By meeting time in January you
should expect the documents to be updated.

These issues have been in the Public domain since last Fall and ideally should have been identified by one of
you. | realize that 7 Commissioners are new in position; as such this is a learning opportunity.

Trust but Verify aided me well in my 35 year career in Accounting and Finance with Chevron Corporation.
Ticking and tying numbers between spreadsheets may not sound important; however, | encourage
Commissioners to take on this detailed Oversight.

Upwards of Half a Billion Dollars in revenue will be generated during the 25 year life of Measure J. With
amounts this large, the devil was always going to be in the detail. Commission oversight and Public
transparency is paramount.

In my email to Director Mooney | applauded the increased Measure J details that he is attempting to provide.
To leverage off this increased transparency | propose that a Budget & Expenditure subcommittee be formed
to ensure that this information is prepared and presented in a very clear and understandable manner for
Public consumption.

The subcommittee should be comprised of 3 Commissioners, a Finance Dept. employee, and a member of the
Public.



Thank you for your attention.
regards,

David K Hyams

From: David Hyams <financial_perspectives@hotmail.com>

Sent: Tuesday, January 2, 2024 10:39 AM

To: kristopher.mooney@palmspringsca.gov <kristopher.mooney@ palmspringsca.gov>
Cc: melissa.sanchez@palm <melissa.sanchez@palm>

Subject: Measure J - Dec 2023 Meeting - Budget Documents

Director Mooney,

| believe it is important that Measure J Budget and Actual and Projected Expenditure data be presented in an
understandable manner for Public consumption.

Transparency provided by additional detail is very valuable and | applaud the new level of detail you are
attempting to provide the Measure ] Commission.

However, it is important that the detail provided is complete and accurate. The 4 documents of data
discussed at the December 21, 2023 meeting (especially Pg 4) contain many data integrity issues. My
experience suggests these issues can be remedied by utilizing better Excel tools and skills, documented work
processes and viewing the presentation from the Public and Commissioners perspective.

| believe that these 4 budget documents, currently on the City website, be updated as soon as possible.
Attached are my modified documents for your review and reference.

Following are my comments for your consideration.

Data Integrity Issues

Summary of Measure J Funds - Pg 1

e 23-24 Budget for Street Repairs is shown as $9,000,000, however on Pg 2 Annual Paving Rehabilitation
is shown as $6,000,000.

Expenditure amounts on Page 1 should be reconciled to amounts on all other pages as necessary.

Measure J Summary - Pg 2

e 23-24 Expenditures (Actual) for Community Initiated Projects is blank. The amount shown on Page 1 is
$308,903.

Expenditure amounts on Page 2 should be reconciled to amounts on all other pages as necessary.



Measure J Community Initiated Projects - Pg 3
e 22-23 Budget of $1,831.475 is not traceable. Does it relate to the $2,027,420 6/30/23 balance on Pg 2.
Expenditure amounts on Page 3 should be reconciled to amounts on all other pages as necessary.

e 23-24 Expenditures show a total of $308,904, however the total is $308,903. Amounts should tie to the
S.

Measure J Summary - Pg 4

e 7 project balance amounts are different between this page and amounts on Pg 2. See circled items on

attached Pg 4.
e 9 project expenditure amounts are different between this page and amounts on Pg 2. See circled items

on attached Pg 4.

Additional Considerations to better inform and educate the Public.

Summary of Measure J Funds - Pg 1

e Define on this and other pages when the Fiscal Year isi.e. Jul 1 - Jun 30. For many in the Public not
better defining this causes confusion.
e The line item Interest Income/Unrealized Gain Loss should have (Loss) bracketed. This will align with

the loss amount in 2021-2022.
¢ The line item Cont Appropriations (Carryover) should have this added - "see page 4 for more details".
As this is the largest amount on the page this addition will enable finding the details much easier.

Measure J Summary - Pg 2
e Rename the column Balance 6/30/23 to either Unspent or Remaining Balance 6/30/23.
Measure J Community Initiated Projects - Pg 3

e Add a start and estimated completion date for each project? This will allow greater project timeline
transparency to the public.

Measure J Summary - Pg 4

e Rename this page to Measure J Summary - Continuing Appropriations (Carryover) Into the 2023-2204
Fiscal Year. This will better describe and tie this page to the same total as shown on Pg 1.

| have copied Melissa as we spoke briefly last week about my concerns.

Please let me know if you have any questions.



regards,

David K Hyams

BS Accounting & Finance - San Jose State University 1980

35 Year career with Chevron Corporation in a variety Accounting and Finance functions both domestic and
international (1981-2015)



7 |

City of Palm Springs
Summary of Measure J Funds

— —— —
Year-End - Unaudited |- - - Adopted ".. Adopted ;
Final Audited - Fiscal Year | Fis -, Budget * | Budget

oL 2021-2022 - 2022-2023 | 202 : gnzz 2024 ggq.zozg
Beginning Fund Balance %‘ng $ 21,142,569 $ 3274480015 s 6308 265§ 3476113
Measure J Sales Tax Revenue ; 22202207 . 21,842,491 | - 4162501 | - ';;2,-520,046' . 23,405,226 -
Interest Income/Unrealized GairQLoss) (LO 55) .3 (445703) - 348226 | . 228791y . - 280,000 250,000
Miscellaneous Revenue ”© 13,955 : e i e R AFEAEE L

Total Revenues 7704562207} __#-,;39'2292" _'__2'2:._7_'70,046_ —93655,5%

Existing Buciget Obligations: ' AT : o

Multi-Year Projects: 0w DR B e B ik

Street Repairs . 5983348 7,017,207 | - 62879 @)9 000,000 < 6,000,000
Community Initated Projecls 13,275 315,610 3088031 2,000,000 - 6,000,000

Airport Reserve on Aviation Fuel Sales per FAA ; o= SRS ".’_:'200000 . 200,600 : 200 OUD

Total Multi-Year Projects {Subtotal) 5906607 TARET| ' '-.11-,200,000 12 zoo ooo

Other Approved Projects and Expenses: 5 '. _' 2 , gt L e ' o Ey _ :

Debt Service (Downtown Revitalization Project) : 1,402,832 3,138,500 | 7834251 . 3 133, 279 j 3,133,620

Downtown Maintenance, Landscaping & Security 599,309 607,727 L. _289,.169 . 650 000 ) _' : 400 000

Transfer Out to Other Funds {PD Radios & Plaza Theatre) - 2 000 OGO b S ;

Expenditures 2,160,464 ot

Adopted Capital Projects FY22-23 Expendltures : - 25644960 § - 3.407; 742 (7_\ 8,768, 920 (3\ 6,996, 500

Cont Appropriations (Canyover)«\}eﬁ. e, *(, ENO | 9[7[ o . 25,658,598 | - 434 500

Cont Appropriations (Carryover) - CIP i TN 2684 162 S -. (Nﬁ\

Projact Cost Over Runs : = A FE e ( ,000,0 00 000

Parks and Recreation (Cap Prj Cost Over Runs) 5 B : N IR 750,000 - - 50,000

Project Completion Marketing and Communication : % a i Pl e L e s 100 000 die - 100,000

Total Expenditures T i088Z27 _ AA0BATeA| BRI ' .____2*:_,-,@_;;2_,199_-= ~AE0, 120
Net Change 11602231 (1774047 " {1944305)] | (2.832,153). - {924.894)
Fund Balance Restricted for Measure J Capital 31640800  9675753| sagazs| o 1es1113 856210

Fund Balance Restricted for Aimport Projects 1,095,000 1,295,000 |~ 1,485000] -_1_',495,000-_’_ 7o 4,895,000

Total Fund Balance 32,744,800 - 10,970,753 9 826 4281 . 3AT6 113 .. - 2.55%1,219

* Note: Effective December 8, 2017, per a Federal Aviation Administration ruling, the City is required to set aside Measure J
sales taxes collected on aviation fuel sales for airport project expenses.

Y Note! Fiseel Feax 1s Dul (o T 30§

Ty axe \Uuﬂse OVET TUNS \,Lgk,_a ‘éo
Q\ s \(€ e -ro.v_c-,g;” Kee «7 T S R
Kich (2wl Qoes Aot all ou)+mwg?m

) O hich ?z‘s:;&c‘:"j L\ou.:@ OLEY e -

(V\(D O
' MOS 7
B cmnk O Vg 2o TOT B S ik

t L, coo00D



2
7

Z

CITY OF PALM SPRINGS
Department of Finance
easure J Summary { .
Eustu\ t("’\_I:LJ." \)W Y l$+ s \_)u\vx.._,?)o ummn_'t
; ] : M : - Y324 L o UFY2a25 e
Prwect Number : Prolect Name 2 snatus * . Project Oundr . {:}I: :;:3_ * ';?:gi: FJ(penditums o :2:;:: .~ Expenditures '_‘.::::::5' 1
. .l . S T B T ety PHER e qestimared) iy
15 08_ MAIN LIBRARY RENOVAT!ONS Contract Awarded Under Design Engingering 4,138,339 2,821,400 6,204 ! 1,000,000 7,059,739 1,000,000
15-06 VICTORIA RTHHRDY RESTROOMS Not Started Engineering 1,220,000 . 366,000 ‘ ) 1 466, -
18-09 _FIRE TRAINING FAC!UTY Not Started/tled in with Fire Statien No. 1 Enginaering 1,150,000 345,008 _ . Li50,000 -
1810 DOWNTOWN SFTV-BOLLARD PHZ OnHaold Engineering - 500,000 - 500,000 |
Set Aside for the Downtown Ampitheatre ‘Recomimended to Ad Hoc Committee Parks and Rec ) ) 754,000 : )
19-16 PD 911 CAD RMS RFP_ to be issued soon Pokice 1,671,980 1,078,020 2,003,000 - -
i9-18 _JCFREY BUILDING REHAB Comblned/Contract Awarded Engineering . . 1,131,000 1,131,000 -
198 KEVLESSS ENTRY PHASE 2 Scope Develapment/IT Dept information Technology 203348 651,000 854,348
19-24 DEMUTH PARK ADA ACCESS PHZ Combined with 21-16 RFP Awarded under design Engineering 595,714 ;1,000,000 . 63 © L1700 -
19-25 LIFE SAFETY IMPRV FIRE SPRKLR _Scopg Development Public Works 500,000 ; 500,000 500,000 1,900,000 .
19-26 EMERGENCY GENERATORS CITYFAC Scope Development Public Works 1,200,000 ° 777,500 1,977,500 F
1977 HVACCITY WATER TREATMENT PAGM Not Started/Public Works Public Works 607,500 ' 607,500 -
 19-28 RECREATIONAL LED UGHTING UPGR Under Construction Engineering 4,702,213 2,759,062 - o L
20-03 PALM YN iNDIAN ROUNDABOUT Under Deslgn . Engineering 334,487 520,000 ° 26,867 200,000 . ; 754,487
20-04 SUNRISE PLAZA HVAC IMPROVEMENTS Not Started/Public Works Engineering 400,000 650,000 696,500 1,746,500 s
21-16 DEMUTH DOG PARK RFP Awarded under design Engineering 202,000 i 202,000 : .
21-17 _ ARNICO TRACF SEWER PHASE 4 Construction Almost Complete Engineering 684,950 573,354 -
22- 112 _PARK BENCHES In Process Parks and Rec 10,000 10,000
22:11-3  PAVILION LANDSCAPING Completed Parks and Rec 10,000 - o ) 10,000
o218 RELOCATE FIRE STATION 1 RFP belng worked for site lacation Englnsering 1,600,000 - 5,184 3,600,000 . 4,700,800
N/A260.2  DOWNTOWN MAINT. UNALLOCATED (NG PROJECT) Open Enginesring 650,000 289,169 ; 400,000 400,000 o 8
2220 COMMUNITY INIT:ATED PROJECTS (detail on next page) In Process Engineering 2,027,420 2000000  # 398 # 96 6,000,000 . | 9,698,500
22-21 PEDESTRIAN STREETS MASTER PLAN Scope Development/will start bemg worked soon Engineering 500,000 500,000 500,000 1,000,000 -
2224 PICKLEBALL COURTS Under Design Engineering 150,000 575,000 . 037l -
22251 DOWNTOWN PROJECT-DSRTFASHIONPLAZA . ~_ Open Clean Up 8,353 8,863
22-26 SAN RAFAEL DRIVE TURF CONVERSICN Not Started/sustainabliiity and public works Public Works with Sustainabllity 150,000 © 150,000
22321 PROPERTY MAINTENANCE/LANDSCAPE Open Clean Up 95,121 _ ) 95,121
22-37-1  AIRP RES-FUEL FAA Open Airport 1,295,000 200,000 | 200,000 ° 200,000 ¢ 1,695,000
PAVING ANNUAE PAVING REHABILITATION Under Construction ) Enginsering 3,000,000 6,000 QOD ( Q) 62, 879 : 6,000,000 : 6,000,000 : -
18-04 -MEAS] PLAZA THEATER - TRANSFERRED TO GENERAL FUND Completed _CleanUp 38,872 : ; 38,872
GCTHER On Hold 8,582 15,690 8,582
o SUBTOTAL @ \ $ 26 904‘390 $ 20,618,920 5 3,950,700 $ 19,596,500 $ 27,757,239 5 18,523,774
DEBT Measure ) Debt Service teurentysars fgures ook} ) N/ : . - 3133279 783,425 ° 3,133,620 1 3,133,620
SUBTOTAL $ - § 3133279 ¢ 7B3,425 5 3,133,620 5 3133520 % -
TOTAL ( 5 ) § 26,904,390 5 23,752,190 § 4,7425215 $ 22,730,120 § 30,890,859 $ 19;?23,774

shoumn &S CQMMLL.«\S"(‘){IV\EJ\‘:CL@?'FO:&C:‘\Q éﬁkv@c%%ﬁ
s~ fg

(2) 2329 et Sheipm @ Pq (
(;73 Tz amoudls o “H’\'L% /4_,5:—; §@w‘c> b= }m,1&_:£@

“+= P

() #30% 9%
7
= ¥ 7,000,000 e



CITY OF PALM SPRINGS

Department of Finance

Measure | Community Initiated Projects {Proj, 22-20}
Flscal Year 2023-24 and Fiscal Year 2024 25 Budget

S e i 2 E it i k - Ry - i i g X 3 - - - * #¥22-23 - - FY23-24. O EY24-28 . Remaining

Number . o e Name 20 3 : : i _St.a_tuf ¥ sl & Frafect angr RiZz-2 Budavt Expenditures  Expenditires . Expenditures Balance
1 Dralnage at the boys and Girls Club Completed Engineering s 72,500 183,603 $ {111,202.78)
2 Shade Structure over the playground at Victorla Park In process/with Public Works Public Works 58,000 58,000
3 Fep :"u haot sbafiaal an o Iﬂvuo“ueﬂ_ fu' l lh"u th dth.l ) 5:‘ e El n- H 3
4 Repalr Existing Exercise Equipment at Oesert Hightand Park Not Started/Public Works and Parks Parks and Rec 32,625 32,625
5 Add 4 New Pieces of Exercisa Equipment at Desert Highland Park Not Started/Public Works and Parks Parks and Rec 71,775 7L775
& Hiking Trait Maintenance and Tralthead Signage Not Started/Public Works and Parks Parks and Rec 145,000 145,000
7 Shade Structures at Animal Shelter In Constructlon Englneering 280,500 5,025 275,480
8 Demuth Dog Park Upgrades to address immediate needs Shade Structure in progress Engineering 362,500 96,610 265,890
9 Resurfacing the Walking Path at Desert Highland Park Pending a quote/parks and rec Parks and Rec 72,500 72,500
10 Swim Center Locker Rooms & Fencing between Paol & Pavlllfon Design in Process Engineering 232,000 23671 208,329
1% Palm Canyon Theatre Malntenance Repalrs Scope Development Public Works 280,575 280,575
12 Visltor Center Up Lighting Completed Engineering 43,500 43,500 -
13 Weilness Centers and Lecal Schoals (4 sthools) Check tssued Nohe 104,00 100,000 B
14 School Gardens at Local Schools (4 schools) Check Issued None 80,000 80,000 -

SUBTOTAL ) 1,830,475 § 315610 & 308,904 5 - $ 1,289,071

SN (2

Seord 1o A
> ohase ie Lheo 6_/%&/% badencz ot £2,027, 420 TEY (eched on
o w3y Peg! Consier *ﬁms fo dls Amck.
@Q 4 20%,39> shown ef\_(?cr( —~- ‘:(Z—-v54»d}~(—.‘t"‘c®+k3,$

r ?;c..(
| « | P foa @9399 Show: S Oviqs n.oeJcBBgC &
S'u,??ef;k oo o <0 ’(71-0
— < e (,&éco r\_\b@‘:\_g ‘-’_L\"ﬁ w & 'xe '
& EsE Co Teletsnt Lraw .@SE"&-G Y o = (uJ‘D (e



~

L) ‘,\/L @
CITY OF PALM SPRINGS s L &
Department of Finance \

Measure J Summary » C© nFawl iAt?@‘?h
F’&4—&—F¥25~Budget- J—v\:’ro 20 22%.02\(

| EY a3 2 A

o N A

Project Number

Ngi‘ %} ~ 1507 DOWNTOWN PARK PROJECT 1,087,325
1608 MAIN LIBRARY RENOVATIONS 4,136,603 (
N,aérb'\ o~ _;l'_l_'_07 ~ NPCE Pedestrlan Enhancements ____1 425,515
¥z 1806 VICTORIA RTHHRDY RESTROOMS  #{,220000 1,220,000
1809 FIRETRAINING FACILITY %[ ]SO,000 1150000
1916 PD911CADRMS ] 621980 1671980
19-23  KEYLESSS ENTRY PHASE 2 4203754 & 203348
1924 DEMUTH PARK ADA ACCESS PH2 i 594,403 (“FL - P
1925 UFESAFETYIMPRVFIRESPRKLR » 900,000 "~
1926 EMERGENCY GENERATORS CITYFAC #{ 200,000 i 2_0_0_ 000
1927 HVACCITY WATER TREATMENT PRGM _
f 1928 RECREATIONALLED LIGHTING UPGR (Y -
; 1936 TMC& SIGNAL TIMING OPTIMIZATION |
1 2003 PALMCYNINDIANROUNDABOUT  ( 505,886
| " 2004 SUNRISE PLAZA HVAC IMPROVEMENTS 400,000 T———
! l&"t‘i"’k   -20—27 ~ Pavilion AcoustlcCurtams T 1 T
| 9 2030 DEMUTH PARK RESTROOMS o 1533
| \l/ 2031 DESERT HIGHLAND PARK RESTROOMS a0
‘ /2101 ANNUALPAVEMENT REHABILITATION 2707
= 2116 DEMUTH DOG PARK - 202,000
| 2117 ARNICO TRACT SEWER PHASE 4 742,576¢
| 2112 eARKEENGHES “Fiodes . 10000 oA
;  Hnis hvonANDSAPNG  Fldeep 10000 i
: 2219 RELOCATE FIRE STATION 1 ¥, Lo0,000 . 1,600,000 -'F\, [gt{j (7
2221 PEDESTRIAN STREETS MASTER PLAN. FST0.000 500,000 -
~22-24  PICKLEBALL COURTS B 7‘}“‘@ 0 - 150 000({2, ; I's
722251 DOWNTOWN PROJECT-DSRTFASHIONPLAZA &5 8863’
2226 SAN RAFAEL DRIVE TURF CONVERSION 1’ pwd | 150000
; 22321 PROPERTY MAINTENANCE/LANDSCAPE _ 15S.{=( 95121
| PAVING  ANNUAL PAVING REHABILITATION 1,982,793(
'18-04-MEASJ PLAZA THEATER - TRANSFERRED TO GENERAL FUNE , 86,821
s OTHER 1*8 <:=g2 . 8,582 ﬂ:m lfz_
7 - $25,656,598  S———sam

2220 Communtdy Nc:‘r-;mc,(uaﬂ) ¢ty summary *2 027, ‘/20 Fo
At ?B“-e- R\-j“

22.-37-\

£ K})BD
/CR"@%

1(9[!2 '7"3(000

X C o NS et 0_3)“,\? Fiocel Hear ovigielly P 7::"‘&9 (N



	Agenda Item 2A.pdf
	Page 1
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4

